
 Planning Policy & Built 
Heritage Working Party 
 
 
Please contact: Linda Yarham 
 
Please email: linda.yarham@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please Direct Dial on: 01263 516019 
 
Friday, 4 October 2019 
 
A meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party of North Norfolk District Council will 
be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, Holt Road, Cromer, NR27 9EN on Monday, 14 
October 2019 at 10.00 am. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

Members of the public who wish to ask a question or speak on an agenda item are requested to notify 
the Democratic Services & Governance Officer 24 hours in advance of the meeting and provide a copy 
of the question or statement.  Statements should not exceed three minutes. Further information on the 
procedure for public speaking can be obtained here or from Democratic Services, Tel: 01263 516010, 
Email: democraticservices@north-norfolk.gov.uk 

 
Anyone attending this meeting may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report 
on the meeting.  Anyone wishing to do so must inform the Chairman.  If you are a member of the public 
and you wish to speak on an item on the agenda, please be aware that you may be filmed or 
photographed 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mr A Brown, Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr T Adams, Mr D Baker, Mr N Dixon, Mr P Fisher, Ms V Gay, 
Mr P Heinrich, Mr N Pearce, Mr J Punchard and Dr C Stockton 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Heads of Paid Service:  Nick Baker and Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://www.north-norfolk.gov.uk/media/1859/public_speaking_guidance_for_the_public.pdf
mailto:democraticservices@north-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of a meeting of the Working 
Party held on 19 August 2019. 
 

 

4.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides 
should be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

 

6.   UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 

 

7.   FIVE YEAR LAND SUPPLY STATEMENT 2019 
 

(Pages 7 - 32) 

 Summary: 
 

This report seeks to publish North Norfolk 
District Councils 2019 Five Year Land 
Supply position. It explains how the 
requirement is calculated and compares 
this requirement to the deliverable supply to 
determine how many years supply of 
housing land are currently available.  
 

Recommendation: 
 

That the Statement of Five Year Land 
Supply 2019-2024 is published on the basis 
of a Local Housing Need for 479 dwellings 
per annum inclusive of a 5% buffer. 
 

 

Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Ward(s) affected   

Cllr Andrew Brown  All 

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: Mark Ashwell, 
mark.ashwell@north-norfolk.gov.uk. 01263 516325 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:mark.ashwell@north-norfolk.gov.uk


8.   NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN 
CONSULTATION DOCUMENT TO REPLACE THE EXISTING MINERALS 
AND WASTE CORE STRATEGY AND SUPPORTING DEVELOPMENT 
PLAN DOCUMENTS (DPDS) 
 

(Pages 33 - 36) 

 Summary: This report provides information 
regarding the Norfolk County Council 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan Preferred 
Options consultation. The report reviews 
the proposals within the Plan and 
advises that there are no known conflicts 
with the emerging North Norfolk Local 
Plan.  
 

Recommendations: 
 

Members note the Preferred Options 
consultation of the emerging Norfolk 
County Council Minerals and Waste 
Local Plan and delegate to Officers to 
provide an Officer Level response on 
the consultation documents.  

 

Cabinet Member(s) Ward(s) Affected 

All Members All Wards 

Contact Officer(s), telephone number and email: 
James Mann. Senior Planning Policy Officer, 01263 516404, 
james.mann@north-norfolk.gov.uk  

 
 

 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 To pass the following resolution (if necessary): 
 
“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act.” 
 

 

10.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 

11.   ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION 
OF THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER 
ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 

 

mailto:james.mann@north-norfolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
 

 
19 AUGUST 2019 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY 
held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Holt Road, Cromer at 10.00 am when there 
were present: 

 
Councillors 

 
Mr A Brown (Chairman) 

Mrs P Grove-Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Mr N Dixon     Mr N Pearce 
Mr P Fisher     Mr J Punchard 
Mr P Heinrich     Mr C Stockton 
 
Observers: 
 
Mrs A Fitch-Tillett 
Mr R Kershaw 
Mr J Rest 
Ms K Ward 
 

Officers 
 

Mr M Ashwell – Planning Policy Manager 
Mr S Harrison – Senior Planning Officer (Planning Policy) 

Mr I Withington – Planning Policy Team Leader 
Miss L Yarham – Democratic Services & Governance Officer 

 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mr T Adams, Mr D Baker, Ms V 
Gay and Mrs M Millership.   

 
11 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None. 
 
12 MINUTES 

 
The Minutes of a meeting of the Working Party held on 22 July 2019 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
None. 
  

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

 
15 UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

The Planning Policy Manager reported that advice had been sought with regard to 
the housing requirement as agreed at the previous meeting.  A response was 
awaited and a full report would be submitted to a future meeting. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



   

 
 

 
The Chairman asked if this Council was alone in its concerns or if other authorities 
had raised issues. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager confirmed that a number of other authorities were 
pursuing this matter independently.  The issue mainly concerned rural authorities 
where there were high rates of inward migration which drove housing targets 
upwards. 
 

16 NORFOLK STRATEGIC PLANNING FRAMEWORK 
 

The Planning Policy Manager presented an update report on the progress of the 
Norfolk Strategic Planning Framework following a recent review and recommended 
that the Council formally endorses a revised document, subject to the modification of 
Agreement 10 as outlined in the report.  He also recommended the amendment of 
recommendation 1 set out in the report by the addition of the words “… as an interim 
statement pending further review.” 
 
Councillor J Punchard referred to Agreement 19 and stated that he was pleased that 
the agreement included mobile technologies.  However, NNDC had invested heavily 
in better broadband but the Agreement did not mention better broadband for rural 
Norfolk on a County-wide basis. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager stated that the supporting text to the Agreement included 
broadband but agreed that it could be worthwhile to include it within the Agreement. 
 
Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones expressed doubts that some of the matters contained 
in the Agreements would come to fruition.   
 
Councillor Mrs Grove-Jones questioned the inclusion of Egmere Business Zone as a 
Tier 1 Employment Site in Agreement 8 as she considered that this was not being 
pursued by NNDC. 
 
As background, Councillor Ms K Ward explained that there had been no sites Tier 1 
sites in the first version of the Framework and it had been agreed that Egmere and 
Scottow should be included. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager advised that if Egmere was no longer of strategic 
significance the Working Party could either recommend its deletion or wait until a more 
substantive review of the Framework had taken place and make representations as to 
its removal at that time. 
 
The Working Party discussed whether or not Egmere should be deleted from 
Agreement 10.  It was noted that a report on the future of Egmere would be discussed 
at Cabinet later in the week.   
 
Councillor N Dixon referred to possible interest in the site for seaweed processing.  
Egmere was currently designated as an Enterprise Zone and enjoyed certain benefits 
from that designation.  He considered that there would be no benefit from removing 
Tier 1 status.  
 
Councillor Ms K Ward suggested that the Agreement needed to be considered in the 
context of the wider document.  Tier 1 employment land was related to the Local 
Enterprise Partnership and extensive external investment.  She considered that it 
would not be problematic for Egmere to remain until the substantive review of the 
Framework had taken place. 
 

Page 2



   

 
 

Councillor N Dixon considered that the severity of wat
[...]
 of further land to enable the delivery of the extended road.  
 
The Chairman stated that he was pleased that it was recommended that NNDC take 
the lead in this matter.  Councillor Ms V Gay, who was unable attend this meeting, had 
expressed the view that there should be two or possibly three local members on the 
Delivery Group.  He supported her view. 
 

Page 4



   

 
 

Councillor P Heinrich welcomed the report.  He considered that it was critical that 
NNDC took the lead on this matter.  He also considered that two or three local 
members should sit on the Delivery Group.  It was important to avoid a fait accompli 
presented by the developer and he was concerned at one developer taking on the 
delivery of the western extension.  North Walsham did not oppose the scheme 
provided there were safeguards with regard to the quality of the overall design.  He 
considered that the extension of the link road was most important and could not see 
that any proposals would work effectively without it.  He recommended that 
recommendation 3 of the report should be amended to require decisions on the project 
lead and constitution of the Delivery Group to be made by the Working Party and that 
a minimum of two councillors from the affected Wards be included together with the 
Cabinet Member for Planning.  He also recommended that the Delivery Group should 
report to the Working Party on a regular basis and at least every three months. 
 
Councillor N Dixon requested assurances that work on the Development Brief would 
not prejudice Local Plan work or place a workload on the Planning Policy Team which 
was not sustainable and that the current priorities would be maintained. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that the recommendation allowed the 
possibility of engaging external consultants where required.  The resource implications 
were not clear at present and the preparation of the Brief would be a lengthy process.  
However, he considered that there were resourc
[...]
up be set up to oversee and guide the production of the 
Development Brief, without prejudice to the ongoing preparation of the Local 
Plan and considerations of the representations made during recent 
consultation;  
 

3. That decisions on the project lead and constitution of the Delivery Group be 
made by the Working Party and include a minimum of two councillors from 
affected wards together with the Cabinet Member for Planning; and 

 
4. That the Delivery Group should report to the Working Party on a regular basis 

and at least every three months. 
 

The Working Party discussed the composition of the Delivery Group in terms of 
Members to be appointed.  As a result of those discussions and notwithstanding the 
above decisions it was agreed that membership of the Group should be cross-party. 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

That the Delivery Group include the following Members: 
 
Councillor Ms V Gay or Councillor P Heinrich  
Councillor N Dixon  
Councillor J Punchard  

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.44 am. 

 
 
 
 
 _______________________ 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 6



 

 
 

Item for Decision 
 
Five Year Land Supply Statement 2019 
 

Summary: 
 

This report seeks to publish North Norfolk District 
Councils 2019 Five Year Land Supply position. It 
explains how the requirement is calculated and 
compares this requirement to the deliverable supply to 
determine how many years supply of housing land are 
currently available.  
 

  

Recommendation: 
 

That the Statement of Five Year Land Supply 2019-
2024 is published on the basis of a Local Housing Need 
for 479 dwellings per annum inclusive of a 5% buffer. 
 

 

Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Ward(s) affected   

Cllr Andrew Brown  All 

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: Mark Ashwell, mark.ashwell@north-
norfolk.gov.uk. 01263 516325 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 At the July Working Party, Members considered an item relating to the current 

five year land supply position in the District.  It was resolved at that meeting 
[...]
lowing terms:  

‘To determine the minimum number of houses needed, strategic policies 
should be informed by local housing need assessment, conducted using the 
standard method in national planning guidance – unless exceptional 
circumstances justify an alternative approach which also reflects current and 
future demographic trends and market signals’ (para 60). 

5.2  The 2014 Projections are themselves based upon earlier Projections 
undertaken by ONS in 2012 and 2008. In North Norfolk it has previously been 
established (via the Sculthorpe Public Inquiry) that the 2008 Projections 
contained a rate of growth which by the time of the 2011 Census was 
undertaken was evident had not actually happened. The 2011 Census 
indicated that there were some 2,000 less people in the District than the 2008 
Projection had suggested there should be at that time. This discrepancy, 
referred to as Unattributable Population Change(UPC) was not adjusted for in 
the later 2012 and 2014 Projections. 

5.3  The more recent 2016 based Household Projections have produced 
significantly slower future growth rates for the District compared to those 
produced for 2014 (around 3,750 people less in the 2016 Projection 
compared to 2014) prompting questions about which Projections are more 
likely to be accurate. Government has made explicitly clear that the 2016 
based Projections should not be used as the default position for establishing 
housing need, it would appear largely because the Projections produce lower 
numbers rather than any specific concerns that the 2016 figures might be 
inaccurate.  

5.4  The impacts of applying the standard methodology to the 2016 Projections 
are shown in Table B below. Using the 2016 base would reduce the five year 
requirement by over 100 dwellings per year, or 510 dwellings over the five 
year period, meaning that rather than having to provide deliverable sites for 
2,905 dwellings the requirement would fall to 2,395. This is a substantial 
differen
[...]
acts 
of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits (para 
11 of the NPPF). This does not mean that planning permissions should 
routinely be granted for housing proposals which are not in policy compliant 
locations – the presumption is applicable to sustainable developments rather 
than unsustainable developments and the decision maker must still balance 
the harms and benefits associated with the proposal. If the harms are shown 
(demonstrated) to significantly outweigh the benefits, then planning 
permission should still be refused. The presumption should be applied until 
such time as the land supply position has been corrected.  

6.3 Departing from the national standard methodology is not without risk. 
Guidance expects departures to only happen in exceptional circumstances 
based on robust evidence. In the absence of definitive advice about what 
might constitute exceptional circumstances there is clearly an element of 
judgement involved in determining how to proceed. Such judgements are 
open to challenge.  

 
7. Recommendation 
 

 
That the Statement of Five Year Land Supply 2019-
2024 is published on the basis of a Local Housing Need 
for 479 dwellings per annum inclusive of a 5% buffer. 
 

 

Page 12



 
 
 

Opinion Research Services | The Strand • Swansea • SA1 1AF | 01792 535300 | www.ors.org.uk | info@ors.org.uk 

   

North Norfolk 
Local Housing Needs 
Assessment 2019 
 

Report of Findings  

DRAFT 24 September 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

http://www.ors.org.uk/


 
 

Opinion Research Services | North Norfolk Local Housing Needs Assessment 2019 DRAFT 24 September 2019 

 

 

 2  

 

 

Opinion Research Services  |  The Strand, Swansea SA1 1AF 

Jonathan Lee  |  Nigel Moore  |  Scott Lawrence   

enquiries:  01792 535300  ·  info@ors.org.uk  ·  www.ors.org.uk 

  

 
© Copyright September 2019 

 

 

The below copyrights acknowledge the open source data that is provided by the respective 

bodies, and is us
[...]
arency) ...............................................................................................................................................18 

 

 

Page 32



 

 

NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION 
DOCUMENT TO REPLACE THE EXISTING MINERALS AND WASTE CORE STRATEGY 
AND SUPPORTING DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENTS (DPDs).  
 

Summary: This report provides information regarding the Norfolk County 
Council Minerals and Waste Local Plan Preferred Options 
consultation. The report reviews the proposals within the Plan 
and advises that there are no known conflicts with the emerging 
North Norfolk Local Plan. 

Recommendations: 
 

Members note the Preferred Options consultation of the 
emerging Norfolk County Council Minerals and Waste Local 
Plan and delegate to Officers to provide an Officer Level 
response on the consultation documents.  

 

Cabinet Members(s) Ward(s) Affected 

All Members All Wards 

Contact Officer(s), telephone number and email: 
James Mann. Senior Planning Policy Officer, 01263 516404, james.mann@north-norfolk.gov.uk  

 

 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1 Norfolk County Council are the responsible body for Minerals and Waste and are in  
the process of producing a new single Minerals and Waste Local Plan (M&W Local 
Plan) to replace the Norfolk Core Strategy and Minerals and Waste Development 
Management Policies Development Plan (DPD) (2011), the Norfolk minerals Site 
Specific Allocation DPD (2013 and amended by the adoption of the Single Issue 
Silica Sand Review in December 2017), and the Norfolk Waste Site Specific 
Allocations DPD (2013). 
 

1.2 The current consultation is open until the 30 October 2019 and is seeking views on 
the Preferred Options version of the Minerals and Waste Local Plan. The proposed M 
& W Local Plan runs to 2036 and contains a number of ‘General Policies’ on 
Development Management criteria, climate change, the Brecks protected species 
and habitats and agricultural soils. There are also 17 Waste Management Specific 
Policies and 12 Mineral Specific Policies. The plan also contains a number of mineral 
extraction allocations across the County. 
 

1.3 Within the consultation period it is not possible for North Norfolk District Council to 
undertake external consultation and respond within the required period. In any event 
it is the responsibility of the County Council to publicise and consult on their emerging 
Plan. Consequently this report is confined to considering if the proposals made in the 
Plan are likely to conflict with, or raise any concerns, in relation to our own emerging 
draft Plan.   

Page 33

Agenda Item 8

mailto:james.mann@north-norfolk.gov.uk


 
1.4 The consultation documents are available here https://www.norfolk.gov.uk/what-we-

do-and-how-we-work/policy-performance-and-partnerships/policies-and-
strategies/minerals-and-waste-planning-policies/norfolk-minerals-and-waste-local-
plan-review 
 

 
2. Potential Implications for North Norfolk and the Emerging North Norfolk Local 

Plan  
 
Proposed Policies within the M&W Local Plan  
 

2.1 The proposed General Policies within the M&W Local Plan focus on Development 
Management criteria, Transport, Climate change, the Brecks and agricultural soils 
and encompass all of the issues that minerals and waste applications should 
consider. Officers consider there would be no issues regarding these policies in 
relation to NNDC, but Members may wish to emphasise that North Norfolk District 
Council has declared a climate emergency and that the supporting text to the policies 
needs to emphasise this.  
 

2.2 The proposed Waste Management Policies cover strategic waste management 
targets, spatial distribution and potential waste management facilities. The section 
also includes policies on excavation, recycling centres, landfill etc. Policy WP17 
seeks to safeguard waste management facilities. The Plan does not proposed to 
make specific allocations of land for future waste
[...]
STATEMENT 2019
	Appendix - 5 Year Land Supply 2019

	8 NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION DOCUMENT TO REPLACE THE EXISTING MINERALS AND WASTE CORE STRATEGY AND SUPPORTING DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENTS (DPDs)



Minutes of the meeting


 
14 OCTOBER 2019 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY 
held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Holt Road, Cromer at 10.00 am when there 
were present: 

 
Councillors 

 
Mr A Brown (Chairman) 

Mrs P Grove-Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Mr T Adams      Ms V Gay  
Mr N Dixon     Mr P Heinrich 
Mr P Fisher     Mr J Punchard 
     
Observers: 
 
Mrs A Fitch-Tillett 
Mrs W Fredericks 
 

Officers 
 

Mr M Ashwell – Planning Policy Manager 
Mrs E Denny – Democratic Services Manager 

Miss L Yarham – Democratic Services & Governance Officer 
 
18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mr D Baker, Mr N Pearce and 
Dr C Stockton. 

 
19 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None. 
 
20 MINUTES 

 
The Minutes of a meeting of the Working Party held on 19 August 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
The Planning Policy Manager stated that an issue had arisen relating to the 
establishment of a delivery group for the North Walsham Development Brief which 
needed further discussion. 
  

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

 



23 UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

Minute 16 – Norfolk Strategic Planning Framework 
 
The Chairman reported that the proposed modification to Agreement 10 which would 
allow North Norfolk to depart from the National Standard Methodology when 
assessing local housing need had been accepted by the Duty to Co-operate Member 
Forum and would become part of the Norfolk Strategic Planning Framework policy. 
 

24 FIVE YEAR LAND SUPPLY STATEMENT 2019 
 

The Planning Policy Manager presented a report which set out a case for the 
publication of the Council’s Statement of Five Year Land Supply for 2019-2024 
calculated on 2016 household projections on the basis of ‘exceptional circumstances’ 
instead of using the 2014 figures required by the Government, following the receipt of 
specialist advice in respect of local housing needs for North Norfolk. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained how the Five Year Land Supply was 
calculated.  Using the 2014 household projections, North Norfolk could demonstrate 
a 4.5 year land supply, based on an annual requirement for 581 dwellings.  However, 
the consultants’ view was that the 2014 figures were sufficiently flawed that they 
should not be relied upon.  The Planning Policy Manager referred to an appeal case 
at Sculthorpe at which the Inspector had ruled that on the balance of evidence 
presented by this Authority, the 2014 forecasts were an unreliable starting point for 
calculating need in the District.  He also referred to a case in Central Bedfordshire 
which was currently subject to a High Court challenge.  He explained that the 2016 
household projections had produced a significantly slower growth rate than the 2014 
projections.  Applying the standard methodology to the 2016 projections resulted in 
an annual requirement of 479 dwellings which meant that the Council could 
demonstrate a 5.5 year land supply.  This stance was likely to be challenged through 
the planning process and it would be for Planning Inspectors to decide if the 
Council’s argument was robust.  He recommended the publication of the Five Year 
Land Supply Statement on that basis. 
 
The Chairman stated that he was astonished that the Government had taken the 
position that the 2016 statistics could not be used when they took more account of 
foreseeable population movement.  He asked if the Planning Policy Manager knew 
the reason for the Government’s stance. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that household forecasts were produced 
every two years and were trend based taking account of the historic situation.  The 
Census, conducted every 10 years, provided a sense check.  In North Norfolk, the 
Census figures indicated much slower growth in North Norfolk than earlier projections 
had suggested.  The Government was not challenging the 2016 figures and 
acknowledged that they were robust; however the Government had said that they 
should not be used as they did not deliver its policy target of 300,000 homes per 
year.  The 2018 forecasts were due to be published shortly and there was a high 
probability that they would also show lower growth requirements.  The Government 
was reviewing its methodology and whilst it was possible that there would be a 
change in methodology which resulted in different patterns of growth, it was unlikely 
that the Government would revise its overall target. 
 
Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones expressed concern that an impossible target had been 
set for North Norfolk.  There were areas in the north of the country which were 



desperate for growth and she did not consider that the Government’s methodology 
would deliver sensible levels of housing throughout the UK. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that all figures were trend based.  
Projections in the north of the country would be small due to historic low growth 
rates.  The standard methodology was a floor and there was nothing in the guidance 
which prevented Local Planning Authorities setting higher targets.  The standard 
methodology tended to produce higher numbers in areas which were attractive to 
retire to.  House prices would escalate if insufficient homes were built to meet the 
demand. 
 
Councillor Grove-Jones considered that migration for retirement did not help the area 
economically.  Young people would go elsewhere if they were unable to find jobs or 
affordable housing. 
 
Councillor Ms V Gay stated that this Authority had always had provision of housing at 
the top of the agenda, but it had to be reasonable and evidence based.  The current 
evidence supported a target of 479 dwellings and she proposed that the five year 
land supply statement be published on that basis.   
 
Councillor N Dixon considered that the Planning Policy Manager had put forward a 
compelling and convincing argument for applying the exceptional circumstances 
provision.  Whilst this was open to challenge, the evidence supported the trend 
towards a lower growth rate and use of the 2016 projections.  He seconded the 
proposal. 
 
The Chairman considered that the risk of challenge was one which the Council 
should take on board and he was confident that the evidence supported the 
recommended action.   
 
RESOLVED unanimously 
 
That the Statement of Five Year Land Supply 2019-2024 is published on the 
basis of a Local Housing Need for 479 dwellings per annum inclusive of a 5% 
buffer. 

 
25 NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN 

CONSULTATION DOCUMENT TO REPLACE THE EXISTING MINERALS AND 
WASTE CORE STRATEGY AND SUPPORTING DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
DOCUMENTS (DPDs) 

 
The Planning Policy Manager presented a report which reviewed the proposals in the 
Norfolk County Council Minerals and Waste Local Plan consultation document and 
its potential implications for North Norfolk and the emerging North Norfolk Local Plan.    
The Council was one the consultees on the Plan, which was subject to wide ranging 
consultation.  Whilst there appeared to be no conflict with the North Norfolk Local 
Plan, he recommended that a final response to the consultation be withheld until the 
wider community response was known.  There would be an opportunity to submit a 
response in the next round of public consultation on the document. 
 
In answer to a question by Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones regarding mineral rights in 
relation to dwellings, the Chairman confirmed that mineral rights were recorded as a 
land charge in general terms but it was necessary to carry out further enquiries of the 
relevant authority to ascertain its future intentions with regard to them. 
 



Councillor N Dixon declared that he was a County Councillor but he did not sit on the 
Planning Regulatory Committee and had not had any involvement in the production 
of the policy, therefore he was sufficiently distanced to be able to comment that he 
had no concerns and supported the recommendation. 
 
Councillor P Heinrich stated that there was some disquiet from the North Walsham  
Town Council regarding the North Walsham site Min 115 but this was mainly related 
to the environmental impact of transporting the minerals rather than the principle of 
the allocation.  The site had been allocated previously so its allocation was not a 
matter for concern. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that each allocation had a specific policy 
attached to it and all were caveated with sensible environmental controls.   If there 
was a large amount of opposition to any of the sites, this Council could reflect on it 
before finalising its view. 
 
Councillor Ms V Gay proposed the revised recommendation with the addition that 
conditions relating to traffic agreements, hours of use and routing are requested. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Norfolk County Council be informed that North Norfolk District Council 
reserves its final position until such time as it has considered the wider 
responses in relation to the ongoing consultation, but requests that the 
allocations are subject to conditions relating to traffic agreements, hours of 
use and routing. 
 

26 NORTH WALSHAM DELIVERY GROUP 
 

This matter was considered as an item of urgent business. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager referred to Minute 17 of the minutes of the meeting 
held on 19 August, where it had been resolved to establish a North Walsham 
Delivery Group comprising three Members who had been nominated by the Working 
Party.  Subsequent to the Working Party’s resolution, he had accepted nominations 
from other Members and the group now comprised five Members.   He had 
anticipated that the Group would comprise a mix of Members and Officers as a 
steering group for the specific purpose of the preparation of the North Walsham 
Development Brief.     
 
The first meeting had taken place as an informal briefing session, attended by the 
developer, and some of the workstreams had been outlined.   
 
Subsequently, the Planning Policy Manager had been advised that the group had not 
been lawfully constituted.  There were tensions around whether the group was a 
formally constituted working party or similar, in which case it would need to be 
Member  led and formally minuted or, as he had anticipated, an Officer-led task and 
finish group on which he was anxious to have Member engagement for oversight 
purposes.  He had requested nominations from North Walsham  Members and was 
keen for a twin-hatter to provide County Council representation.  The terms of 
reference of the group meant that the Working Party was in effect making 
recommendations to itself and had unintentionally created an administratively heavy 
and political process. 
 



Further discussion was needed with the Monitoring Officer and Democratic Services 
Manager to find a way to have meaningful Member representation on the group 
without the full administrative burden of a formal Working Party.  He sought 
Members’ views on this matter for further consideration, and a further report would 
be brought to the Working Party to modify the group’s terms of reference. 
 
The Chairman stated that he had had a discussion with the Monitoring Officer and it 
had been decided that the Leader of the Council could appoint additional Members 
to the Delivery Group.  Councillor E Seward had been nominated. 
 
The Democratic Services Manager explained that the difficulty had arisen as it was a 
mixed Officer and Member group.  A group which involved Members had to be 
treated as a Committee under the Council’s Constitution, and Working Parties were 
treated as Committees.  The group would have to operate as a Working Party or 
Sub-Committee comprising only Members, with Officers in a purely advisory role, 
and make formal recommendations through the Planning Policy and Built Heritage 
Working Party.  She suggested that Members could be involved through a pre-
meeting, or Officers could meet and report back to the Working Party.  Members 
made decisions and as constituted, Officers could not also sit on the group and make 
decisions. 
 
Councillor N Dixon stated that Task and Finish groups were standard practice and 
reported to the Committees which established them.  He supported the principle of 
the group but there was a need to find a mechanism to deliver what was required.  
There needed to be a degree of confidence that when the group reported back there 
could be further discussion, with assurance that the work that had been done was 
sound. 
 
Councillor Ms V Gay supported Councillor Dixon’s views.  She considered that the 
first meeting had been very enlightening and clearly conducted and that the process 
should continue, but there was a need to find a constitutionally sound description of 
the group. 
 
Councillor Mrs P Grove-Jones stated that Licensing and Appeals Committee had 
established task and finish groups which fed into the Committee.  She considered 
that they worked efficiently. 
 
Councillor Dixon added that task and finish groups were a very effective and efficient 
way of engaging Members and reporting back. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.07 am. 

 
 
 
 
 _______________________ 

CHAIRMAN 
 


